

**FILED**

October 2, 2014

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 32027-8-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOEL RAMOS,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Kenneth L. Ramm WSBA #16500  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY REVIEW</u> .....	1
II. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “A”</u> .....	3
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “B”</u> .....	4
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “C”</u> .....	8
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “D”</u> .....	9
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION “E”</u> .....	12
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

In re Pers. Restraint of Russell Duane McNeil,  
2014 Wash. LEXIS 770, 4-5 (Wash. Sept. 25, 2014)..... 7

Miller v. Alabama, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.,2d 407 (2012) ..... 4-9

State v. Friederich-Tibbets, 123 Wn.2d 250,  
866 P.2d 1257 (1994) ..... 3

People v. Gutierrez, 58 Cal.4<sup>th</sup> 1354; 324 P.3d 245;  
171 Cal. Rptr. 3d 421 (2014) ..... 8

State v. Gaitan, 1996 Wash.App. LEXIS 1159..... 3

State v. Garcia-Martinez, 88 Wn.App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997)..... 3

State v. Law, 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005)..... 7

State v. Ramos, 2013 Wash.App. LEXIS 816,  
(unpublished, COA No. 30279-2-III, Wash.Ct.App. Apr. 16, 2013) .... 4, 7

State v. Talley, 134 Wn.2d 176 (1978)..... 10

**Additional Authorities**

California Penal Code § 190.5, subd. (b)..... 8

**Rules and Statutes**

RPC 3.3(a)(1) ..... 1-2, 9-10

RCW 9.94A.535 ..... 8

RCW 9.94A.535(1) ..... 8
